GW - 347

GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE

YEAR(S): 2008 - 2011



RECEIVED 2008 MRY 21 PM 3 20

May 19, 2008

Mr. Leonard Lowe Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re:

OCD Discharge Plan # GW-347------Discharge Plan Renewal GW-347 for Weatherford U.S., L.P. Completions & Production Services Facility Located at 514 E. Animas ST. Farmington, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Lowe,

The purpose of this letter is to provide the Affidavit of Publication for the Public Notice advertising the Weatherford U.S., L.P. Discharge Plan Renewal (GW-347) for the Weatherford U.S., L.P. Completion & Production Services Facility located at 514 E. Animas ST. Farmington, New Mexico. Also include please find a copy of the certified letter sent to the property owner, BB&T Management, notifying them of the Public Notice.

Weatherford has appreciated the timely assistance received from NM OCD personnel in preparing this plan and renewal. If there are any questions or comments regarding this plan please contact CB Jacobson at (801) 491-0527.

Sincerely,

Weatherford International, Inc.

CB Jacobson

Senior Environmental Project Manager HSSE

Attm.

Ad No. 571981

STATE OF NEW MEXICO County of San Juan:

CONNIE PRUITT, being duly sworn says: That she is the ADVERTISING DIRECTOR of THE DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper of general circulation published in English at Farmington, said county and state, and that the hereto attached Legal Notice was published in a regular and entire issue of the said DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper duly qualified for the purpose within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of New Mexico for publication and appeared in The Daily Times on the following May 3, 2008

And the cost of the publication is \$ 374.50

ON 5-12-08 CONNIE PRUITT

appeared before me, whom I know personally to be the person who signed the above document.

or generated at the facility include of used oil, 120 gallons/day of

El agua subterranea mas probable de ser afectada por un derramamiento, un lanzamiento, o una descarga accidental están a una profundidad de aproximadamente 20-30 pies, con una suma de concentración disuelta de sólidos de aproximadamente menos de 600-900 mg/L.

de envío de facil-

st for future notices by collexico OCD at 1220 Sour lexico 87505, Telephone (

PUBLIC NOTICE

la Sección 15, Municipio 29 al norte, la Gama 13 al oesi San Condado de Juan, Nuevo México. La dirección de la facil 1 E. Animas Street, Farmington, N.M.

COPY OF PUBLICATION



May 19, 2008

BB&T Management 3109 N. Mesa Drive Farmington, NM 87401

RE: Property Owner Notification for Weatherford U.S.,L.P NMOCD Discharge

Permit Renewal (GW-347) for the Facilities Located at 514 E. Animas St,

Farmington, NM

Dear Sir,

Weatherford Completion & Production Services is in the process of renewing their NMOCD Discharge Plan (GW-347) for the facility located at 514 E. Animas St, Farmington, NM. As part of the renewal process Weatherford is required to publish a public notice in the local news paper and send a copy of the notice to the property owner. The purpose of this certified letter is to satisfy the property owner notification as required in the plan renewal process. Please find the included Affidavit of Publication with copy of the published Public Notice. If you have any questions regarding this notice please contact me, CB Jacobson at (801)491-0527 or 735 E 1400 N Mapleton, UT. 84664.

Sincerely,

Weatherford International

C.B. Jacobson

Senior Environmental Project Manager

(801)491-0527 735 E 1400 N

Mapleton, UT. 84664

Attm.

CC. Mr. Leonard Lowe EMNRD / OCD

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION No. 60047

STATE OF NEW MEXICO County of San Juan:

BOB WALLER, being duly sworn says: That he is the CLASSIFIED MANAGER of THE DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper of general circulation published in English at Farmington, said county and state, and that the hereto attached Legal Notice was published in a regular and entire issue of the said DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper duly qualified for the purpose within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of New Mexico for publication and appeared in the Internet at The Daily Times web site on the following day(s):

WEDNESDAY APRIL, 23, 2008

And the cost of the publication is \$198.49

ON 5/02/08 BOB WALLER appeared before me, whom I know personally to be the person who signed the above document.

My Commission Expires November 17, 2008

If no public hearing is held; the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based on information available including all comments received. If a public shearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based on information in the permit application and information submitted at the hearing.

Para obtener más información sobre esta solicitud en espantol sir vase comunicarse por favor: New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department (Depto Del Energia Minerals y Recursos Naturales de Nuevo México), Oil Conservation Division (Depto Conservation Dell Retroleo), 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New México (Contacto: Dorothy Phillips, 505-476-3461)

GIVEN: under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission; at Santa Fe, New Mexico on this 18th day of April 2008.**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Mark Fesmire, Director

Legal No. 60047 published in The Daily Times, Farmington, New

COPY OF PUBLICATION

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND INATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico. Water Quality Control. Commission Regulations (20.6.2.3106 NMAC). the following discharge permit application(s) has been submitted to the Director of the New Mexico. Oil Conservation Division. "NMOCD". 1220. S. Saint Francis. Drive, Sainta Fe, New Mexico. 87505". Telephone (505). 476-3440:

(GW-281) Weatherford U.S. L.P., 5.15 Post Oak Boulevard, Surie 600, Houston, TX 77027, has submitted a renewal application for their previously approved discharge plan permit for their Fishing and Rental Oil and Gas (Service Campany, 850 S. Browning Park way, Farmington) N.M. Jocated in the SEA SW/A of Section 13. Township 29 North, Range 13 West, NMPM, San Juan County New Mexico. The lacility provides down hole wire line service, fishing services and rentals of oilfield tools pipe and equipment for the exploration of oil and natural gas. Approximately 500 gallons of diesel, 6,600 gallons/month of wash water, 650 gallons/month of sump studge and 200 gallons/month of used oil will be stored and generated on site. Fluids shall be placed in approved contain ers and properly stored within secondary containment. All waste streams shall be maintested accordingly. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 40 45 feet, with a total dissolved solds, concentration of approximately 1000 2000 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be properly han died, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and officer for protect fresh water.

(GW-347) Weatherford U.S., L.P., 515 Post Ook Boulevard, Suite 600, Houston, TX 77027 has submitted a renewal application for their previously approved discharge plan permit for their Comple iton Gas and Oil Service Company, 514, East Animas Street, Farmington, N.M., located in the 55/4 NW/4 of Section 15, Township 29 North, Range 13 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico The facility provides downhole packers and other completion tools to the oil production industry. Approximately 120 gallons/day of wash water, 2 gallons/day of waste oil, 220 gallons/ear of sumpwash and a variety of panti cans and lubricant oils will be used generated and stored on sites. Fluids shall be placed in approved containers and properly stored within secondary containment. All waste streams shall be manifested accordingly. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 20 30 feet, with a liotal dissolved so lids concentration of approximately 600? 0900 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how altheld products and waste will be manifested, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be manifested, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be manifested, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be manifested, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be manifested.

The NMOCD has determined that the application is administratively complete and has prepared a draft permit. The NMOCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding this application and will create a facility specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices: Persons interested in sobtainings further information, submitting comments or requesting to be on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices may contact the Environmental Bureau Chief of the Oil Conservation Division of the address given aboves. The administrative completeness determination and draft permit may be viewed, at the above address between 8:00 arm and 4:00 sp. m. Monday through Friday or may also be viewed at the NMOCD web site intp://www.emmrd.state.mm.us/ocd/ Persons interested in obtaining a copy of the application and draft permit may contact the NMOCD at the address given above from to ruling on any proposed discharge permit or major modification, the Director shall allow a period of all least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which interested persons may submit comments or request that NMOCD hold a public hearing. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines that there is significant public interest.

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations (20.6.2.3106 NMAC), the following dis charge permit appli-cation(s) has been submitted to the Di-rector of the New Mexico Oil Conserva-Division tion ("NMOCD"). 1220 S. Saint Francis Drive. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440:

(GW-017) BJ Services CO, USA, 11211 FM 2920, Tomball, TX 77375 has submitted a renewal application for their previously approved discharge plan permit for their Hobbs Tooling Oil and Gas Service Company, 5514 Carlsbad Highway, Hobbs N.M. 88240 , located in Sec-Hobbs N.M. tion 36, Township 18 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, Lea County, exico. The fa-New Mexico. New Mexico. The facility provides cementing, acidizing, and fracturing services at oil and gas well sites. Approximately 100 gallons of residual tank clean out, 100 gallons of off-spec chemicals and several barrols and several barrels (thousands of galions) of corrosion inions) of corrosion in-hibitor/Biocides/Par-affin's will be stored onsite within a ber-med padded area. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or acci-dontal dicharge is at dental discharge is at a depth of approxi-mately 20 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of ap-proximately 300 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the sur-face will be managed in order to protect fresh water. (GW-281) Weather-

ford U.S., L.P., 515 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite SOD. Houston, 77027, has submitted a renewal application for their previously approved discharge plan permit for their Fishing and Rental Oil and Gas Service Company, 850 S. Browning Parkway, Farmington, N.M. , located in the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 13, Township 13, Township 29
North, Range 13 West,
NMPM, San Juan
County, New Mexico.
The facility provides
down hole wire line
service, fishing services and rentals of oilfield tools pipe and equipment for the exploration of oil and natural gas. Approxi-mately 500 gallons of diesel, 6.600 gallons/month wash water, 650 gal-lons/month of sump sludge and 200 gal lons/month of used oil will be stored and generated generated on site. Fluids shall be placed in approved containers and properly stored within seconproperly dary containment. All waste streams shall be manifested accordingly. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 40 -45 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 1000 - 2000 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the sur-face will be managed in order to protect fresh water.

(GW-347) Weatherford U.S., L.P., 515 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 600, Houston, TX 77027, has submitted a renewal application for their previously approved discharge plan permit for their Completion Gas and Oil Service Company, 514 East Animas Street, Farmington, N.M., located in the SE/4 NW/4 of Section 15, Township 29 North, Range 13 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. The facility provides

downhole packers and other completion tools to the oil pro-duction industry. Ap-proximately 120 gal-lons/day of wash water, 2 gallons/day of waste oil, 220 waste oil, 220 gallons/year of sump wash and a variety of paint cans and lubri-cant oils will be used, generated and stored on site. Fluids shall be placed in approved containers and prop-erly stored within secondary contain-ment. All waste ment. All waste streams shall be manifested accord-ingly. Groundwater mantested accordingly. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 20 - 30 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximation approximati centration of approximately 600 - 0900 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be properly handled, stored and waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the sur-face will be managed in order to protect fresh water.

The NMOCD has determined that the application is adminiscomplete tratively and has prepared a draft permit. The NMOCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding this applica-tion and will create a facility-specific mail-ing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. Per-sons interested in obtaining further inforsubmitting mation, comments or requesting to be on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices may contact the Environmental Bureau Chief of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The adminis-trative completeness determination draft permit may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, or may also be viewed at the NMOCD web http://www.emnrd.st ate.nm.us/ocd/. Persons interested in obtaining a copy of the

application and draft permit may contact the NMOCD at the address given above. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge permit or major modification, the Director shall allow a period of at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice, during which interested persons may submit comments or request that NMOCD hold a public hearing. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines that there is significant public interest.

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based on information available, including all comments received. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based on information in the permit application and information submitted at the hearing.

Para obtener más información sobre esta solicitud en espan_ol, sirvase comunicarse por favor: New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department (Depto. Del Energia, Minerals y Recursos Naturales de Nuevo México), Oil Conservation (Depto. Conservacion Del Petróleo), 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New México (Contacto: Drothy Phillips, 505-476-3461)

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 18th day of April 2008.

> STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

SEAL

Mark Fesmire, Director Legal #82731 Pub. April 24, 2008

2000 nrR 28 PM 2 DI

NM Oil Conservation Division

Attn: Leonard Lowe 1220 S St Francis Dr Santa Fe NM 87505 ALTERNATE ACCOUNT: 56689

AD NUMBER: 00252809 ACCOUNT: 00002212

LEGAL NO: 82731

P.O. #: 52100-7521

324 LINES 1 TIME(S)

#. *321*00-7*32*

AFFIDAVIT:

7.00

TAX:

22.91

TOTAL:

311.59

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF SANTA FE

I, B. Perner, being first duly sworn declare and say that I am Legal Advertising Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily newspaper published in the English language, and having a general circulation in the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New Mexico and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; that the publication #82731 a copy of which is hereto attached was published in said newspaper 1 day(s) between 04/24/2008 and 04/24/2008 and that the notice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any supplement; the first date of publication being on the 24th day of April, 2008 and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the matter and things set forth in this affidavit.

/S/______LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 24th day of April, 2008

Jotary Thick Chin

Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
Pamela Anne Beach
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

My Commission Expires:

Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD

From:

Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD

Sent:

Friday, April 18, 2008 3:31 PM

To:

'Jacobson, Cecil B'

Subject: RE: Draft Public Notices for GW-347 and GW-281

CB Jacobson.

Your submitted public notices for GW-281 and GW-347 have been approved for publishing.

Please translate in to Spanish and publish. Once published please provide the NMOCD office with a PROOF OF PUBLICATION AFFIDAVIT of these notices. Remember to not publish them in the classified or wanted ads section.

llowe

From: Jacobson, Cecil B [mailto:Cecil.Jacobson@weatherford.com]

Sent: Friday, April 18, 2008 2:53 PM

To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD

Subject: Draft Public Notices for GW-347 and GW-281

Mr. Lowe,

Please review these attached Draft Public Notices for you approval.

Thank you, CB Jacobson Weatherford International, Inc.

CONFIDENTIAL & PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION

The information contained in this message is privileged, confidential, and protected This message is intended for the individual or entity addressed herein. If you are n please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication to others. Also please replying to this message, and then delete it from your system. The sender totally di accept, any responsibility or liability for the unauthorized use, or the consequence of this communication or message.

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Weatherford U.S.,L.P. located at 515 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 600, Houston, TX 77027, has submitted a renewal application to the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department, Oil Conservation Division for the previously approved discharge plan (GW-347) for their Completion & Production Services facility located in the SE/4, NW/4 of Section 15, Township 29 North, Range 18 West NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. The address for the facility is 514 E Animas Street, Farmington, N.M.

The facility provides downhole packers and other completion tools to the oil exploration and production industry in the Four Corbers area. Materials stored or generated at the facility include approximately 2 gallons/month of used oil, 120 gallons/day of wash water, and 220 gallons/year of sump sludge. All wastes generated at the facility are sent off site for disposal at NMOCO approved disposal facilities. All chemicals are stored in DOT approved containers and are stored in OCD approved secondary containments. All wastes generated at the facility are stored in appropriate containers and secondary containment structures as approved by the OCD.

Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, release, or accidental discharge is at a Lepth of approximately 20-30 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 600-900 mg/l.

Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit comments or request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the renewal and will create a facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices.

04/18/08 APPROVED!